
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website Council's 
Website  
 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Richard Morris (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alastair Adams, 
Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Kyle Daisley, Cllr Mike Rouse, Cllr Shirley Webb and 
Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr T Reid (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr M Hughes 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 22 March 
2022).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 
this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

5  Worcestershire Response to Invasion of Ukraine 
(Indicative timing 10:05-11:00am) 
 

 

6  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Scrutiny Task Group 
Report on Ambulance Hospital Handover Delays 
(indicative timing 11:00am-11:30am) 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

7  Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring Feedback 
(Indicative timing 11:30am-12:00 noon) 
 

 

8  Webcasting of Public Scrutiny Meetings 
(indicative timing 12 noon – 12.15pm) 
 

 

9  Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
(indicative timing 12:15pm – 12:45pm) 
 

 

 
 
NOTES 

 

Webcasting 
 
Members of the Board are reminded that meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they attend this meeting their 
images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment used for the Webcast and 
may also be stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website. 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2022 

              
   

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
23 MARCH 2022 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE RESPONSE TO INVASION OF 
UKRAINE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Board is asked to consider the 24 March 2022 Cabinet report in respect of  
Worcestershire’s Response to the invasion of Ukraine.  
 
2. The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive have been invited to the meeting 
for the discussion. 

 
Background 

 
3. Russia began a full-scale invasion of Ukraine on 24 February 2022. This was an 
escalation of the ongoing conflict which had seen Russian-backed separatists take 
control of the Crimean Peninsula and parts of the Eastern Donbas region from 2014. 
Whilst Russia expected a quick war, Ukrainian resistance has been strong, backed up 
by a unified Western policy to support Ukraine and target the Russian economy 
through widespread sanctions.  
 
4. The resulting conflict and targeting of Ukrainian cities and infrastructure has had a 
significant humanitarian impact. To date (9 March 2022), over two million Ukrainians 
have fled the country, with the vast majority being re-settled in the European Union – 
particularly Poland. This represents the largest displacement of people in Europe 
since World War II. There have been substantial calls for the UK to support displaced 
Ukrainians, both through a refugee scheme and via donations of aid.  

 
5. The Cabinet Report (attached at Appendix 1) will consider how Worcestershire can 
support Ukraine and the Ukrainian people.  

 
Purpose of the Meeting 

 
6. Members of the Board are asked to consider the 24 March 2022 Cabinet Report, 
provide comments to the Leader which can then be considered as part of the Cabinet 
discussion and determine whether it would wish to carry out any further scrutiny. 

 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 - 24 March 2022 Cabinet Report -Worcestershire Response to Invasion of 
Ukraine (to follow) 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5183&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2021 

Contact Point 
 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01905 844963 
sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 2

mailto:sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


            

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2022 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
23 MARCH 2022 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REPORT ON AMBULANCE  
HOSPITAL HANDOVER DELAYS 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Board is asked to consider the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) Scrutiny Task Group Report on Ambulance Hospital Handover Delays.  The 
Chairman of HOSC will present the Report and also provide an update on the recent 
HOSC discussion of the progress made since November 2021.   
 

Background 
 
2. This scrutiny was carried out on 18 November 2021 by a Task Group of HOSC 
Members, who met with representatives from West Midlands Ambulance Service 
University NHS Foundation Trust (WMAS), Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust, Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust, NHS 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group and Worcestershire 
County Council. 
 
3. The Report (attached at Appendix 1) has been shared with all system colleagues 
to check for factual accuracy purposes and the feedback received indicated that it 
was an accurate reflection of the discussion.  
 
4. At a rec
[...]
low to the Onward Care Team which caused 

problems. Community transport had also received considerable investment and 
was now available until 11pm. In the majority of cases, it was possible to have 
pharmacy and transport provision in place to enable a patient to leave.  

 
54. In terms of the Council’s role in managing patient flow and keeping residents out 

of hospitals, the representative explained that it was a graduated process and 
staff would know when a patient was at the point of getting ready to come out of 
hospital. It was explained that council systems would not know when someone 
went into hospital, since only 15% would need social care and it would be 
inappropriate to share personal information at this stage. The process was to alert 
the Onward Care Team as soon as possible after admission to hospital if a 
potential need was identified. Covid had disrupted some ways of working, but 
now Onward Care Teams were back onto hospital wards. 

Page 15



 
55. The Task Group was advised that the Council’s staff worked 7 days a week and 

time taken to arrange onward care depended on the complexity of the person’s 
needs, for example 1 day for a simple case and 203 days for more complex 
cases. 

 
56. With regard to suggestions to improve efficiency of processes, for the Council, it 

was not ideal when a patient was discharged from a setting late in the day and 
there came a point where it was better for the patient to be discharged the next 
morning, although this did cause delays. Discharge planning from day 1 in 
hospital was important, for example to gauge whether a patient may need 
assistive technology, and earlier planning was something being worked on across 
the system.  

 
57. The Council representative advised that the process of transferring patients from 

community hospitals to a care setting for ongoing support was constantly under 
review, although differences may not be dramatic. Streamlining health discharges 
had been the focus of
[...]
apers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Governance) the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website. 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2022 

              
   

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
23 MARCH 2022 
 
WEBCASTING OF PUBLIC SCRUTINY MEETINGS 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager has been invited to provide 
the Board with an update on the progress made with regard to the webcasting of all 
public Scrutiny Meetings. 

 
Background 

 
2. At the present time, a number of the Council’s public meetings are routinely 
webcast including: Council, Cabinet, Planning and Regulatory Committee, Health 
and Wellbeing Board, Pension Investment Sub-Committee, West Mercia Police and 
Crime Panel and the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board. 
 
3. During COVID-19 pandemic, Council meetings were held in accordance with the 
relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a local authority ie the 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. Accordingly, public meetings were conducted remotely by videoconferencing 
between invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the 
Council’s website to the Council’s You Tube Channel. This approach to public 
Scrutiny meetings generated more in interest from the public and other interested 
parties than meetings which are held face to face and allowed people to watch at 
their leisure. 
 
4. From May 2021, the Regulations came to end and public meetings reverted to 
being held in person with a limited number
[...]
member to feedback on emerging 
issues and developments within their remit.  This will also provide an opportunity to 
highlight possible future agenda items.  Regard for the Council’s statutory 
requirements in relation to access to information will be critical. 

 
3. Board Members' areas of responsibility are as follows: 

 Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Shirley Webb 

 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Kyle Daisley  

 Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Alastair Adams 

 Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Mike Rouse 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Brandon Clayton 

 Crime and Disorder – Richard Udall 
 

4. As part of their role, it was agreed by the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) that 
scrutiny lead members should receive regular briefings from the Directorates they are 
shadowing.  These briefings, alongside the Forward Plan (see below), can be used to 
help identify any emerging issues that may be appropriate for future scrutiny.  
Recognising that work across the County Council is of interest and value to all OSPB 
members, the notes from these briefings (where produced) are available to all 
members electronically. 
 
5. Members may also be leading scrutiny task groups.  It will be important for 
Members of OSPB to be aware of how each scrutiny is developing so that they can 
fully consider the final report. 

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2022 

 

 
6. Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen are asked to feedback on: 

 

 progress on the work of their Panels and any scrutiny task groups they 
are leading;  

 key issues from the Directorate that may be appropriate for future 
scrutiny;  

 performance information they have queries or concerns about;  

 items in the Forward Plan which they consider may be possible issues 
to scrutinise; and 

 any other issue which they feel is relevant/of interest to the O
[...]
rary 
 

 To be considered by Cabinet 26 
May 2022 

 Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet 
Forward Plan 
 

  

29 June 2022 Worcestershire Minerals Local Plan 
(development plan document) 
 

 To be considered by Cabinet 26 
May 2022 

 
 

Annual Update from Worcestershire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) (2022 Update to 
include the WLEP’s Energy Strategy) 
 

30 September 2021  

P
age 31



Date of Meeting 
 

Agenda Item(s) Date of Last 
Report 

Notes/Follow-up 

Action 

 
 

20 July 2022 Quarterly Performance and In-Year Budget 
Monitoring - Feedback from Scrutiny Panels 
(Q4 January to March) 
 

March 2022 
(Quarterly) 

 

 Children and Young People Strategic 
Partnership Report 
 

 Policy Framework Report – to be 
considered by Cabinet 

 Annual Crime and Disorder Meeting 
 

21 October 2021  

Possible Future 
Items 
 

   

TBC Draft Scrutiny Report: Developer-Funded 
Highways Infrastructure and Section 278 
Technical Approval 
 

28 November 2018 Task Group started October 2021 
 

TBC Draft Scrutiny Report: Children and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
 

 Task Group started December 
2021 

TBC Draft Scrutiny Report: Elective Home Education 
 

10 December 2019 Scrutiny Task Group paused due 
to COVID-19 
 

TBC The levelling up agenda and the impact on 
Worcestershire (including the Towns funding 
allocated to Worcester and Redditch) 
 

 Suggested at 30 September 2021 
Meeting 

Crime and Disorder Update on Community Speed Watch Schemes 17 November 2021 In 6 months’ time (May 2022) 
 

 Safety of Worcestershire Parks and open 
spaces (Crime and Disorder) 
 

 Suggested at 30 September 2021 
Meeting 

 Community Safety Partnerships 
(Crime and Disorder) 
 

 Suggested at  21 October 2021 
Meeting 

P
age 32



Date of Meeting 
 

Agenda Item(s) Date of Last 
Report 

Notes/Follow-up 

Action 

 
 

TBC Income Generation  Suggested at 17 March 2020 
meeting 
 

TBC Update on Trading Standards (including 
reporting mechanisms) 

[...]
9 

Worcestershire Rail Investment Strategy 
Key Decision  

24 March 2022 10 

Worcestershire Response to the Invasion of Ukraine 
New Entry  

24 March 2022 11 

Corporate Plan 2022 - 2027  21 April 2022  12 

Pershore Education Planning Area Review Consultation 
Responses 
Key Decision  

21 April 2022  13 

A 38 Bromsgrove Route Enhancement Plan (BREP)  
Key Decision  

26 May 2022 14 

Future of Redditch Library  
Key Decision  

26 May 2022 15 

North West Worcestershire Corridor (NWWC) SOBC 
Key Decision  

26 May 2022 16 

Worcestershire Minerals Local Plan  
 

26 May 2022 17-18 

Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Partnership Annual 
Report  
 

26 May 2022 19 

A44 Worcester to Evesham Corridor SOBC  
Key Decision  

21 July 2022  20 

'Called In' Decisions or Scrutiny Reports 

Potentially Key Decision 
 

Within the plan period 21 

Notices of Motion 

Potentially Key Decision 

Within the plan period 21 

 

All entries will be for decision by Cabinet unless otherwise indicated 

Page 35

file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_Public_Notice_of
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_Public_Notice_of
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_Public_Notice_of
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_Adult_Social_Care_3
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_Adult_Social_Care_3
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_Adult_Social_Care_2
file:///U:/U1
[...]
_Minerals_Local_5
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_Worcestershire_Safeguarding_Adults
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_Worcestershire_Safeguarding_Adults
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_A44_South_Worcestershire
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_'Called_In'_Decisions_6
file:///U:/U162%20CS/U072%20Democrtic%20Services/02%20Committee/04%20Cabinet/2022/03%20Forward%20Plan/FP%20Published%2011%20March%2022.docx%23_Notices_of_Motion_1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Worcestershire Response to Invasion of Ukraine
	6 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Scrutiny Task Group Report on Ambulance Hospital Handover Delays
	06 Item 6 App 1 Ambulance Hospital Handover Delays STG Report

	7 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring Feedback
	8 Webcasting of Public Scrutiny Meetings
	9 Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan
	09a item 9 Appx 1 Work Programme LATEST VERSION
	09b item 9 Appx 2 Fwd Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
Date of Issue: 19 May 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Wednesday, 23 March 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Richard Morris (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Kyle Daisley and Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Unity Group Leader 
Cllr Matt Jenkins, Green and Independant Alliance Group Leader 
Cllr Karen Hanks, Vice-Chairman - Economy and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Cllr Dan Boatright 
Cllr Lynn Denham 
 
Paul Robinson, Chief Executive 
Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2022 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

1234 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Alastair Adams, Brandon Clayton, 
Richard Udall, Shirley Webb, Tim Reid (Church Representative) and Mark 
Hughes (Parent Governor Representative). 
 

1235 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

Item 5  - Worcestershire Response to Invasion of Ukraine.  
 
Cllr Rouse declared that he was a trustee of Support Redditch Emergency 
Network which was a charity involved with providing support to Ukraine. 
 

1236 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

1237 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1238 Worcestershire Response to Invasion of Ukraine 
 
The Board was asked to consider the 24 March 2022 Cabinet 
report in respect of Worcestershire’s Response to the invasion of 
Ukraine and provide comments to the Leader for consideration 
at Cabinet and determine whether it would wish to carry out any 
further Scrutiny. 
 
The Leader introduced the Cabinet Report and made the 
following main points: 
 

 The situation in Ukraine was devasting, a situation not 
seen in Europe for many decades.  In Worcestershire, it 
had been agreed that there would be a ‘One 
Worcestershire’ approach to providing support to Ukraine 
with the County Council and the six District Councils 
working together to provide a co-ordinated response 
(including communication and signposting to the Councils’ 
website). 

 There were 2 Government Schemes which Worcestershire 
would participate in – the Ukraine Family Scheme and the 
Local Sponsorship Scheme. 

 130 families in Worcestershire had been identified as part 
of the Ukraine Family Scheme (allowing applicants to join 
their families in the UK).  No applicants had yet been 
identified for the Local Sponsorship Scheme. 

 The Here2Help Scheme would become the conduit to co-
ordinate the County Council’s approach to providing 
support. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

 Any communications issued would be agreed in a ‘One 
Worcestershire’ format with the County and District 
Councils using the same wording to give a consistent 
message. 

 How best to provide support for language, skills and 
employment were areas currently being considered. 

 Regular meetings were taking place between the Council 
and District Leaders and Chief Executives to discuss the 
progress of the One Worcestershire response. 

 
The Chief Executive explained that: 
 

 The situation was constantly evolving and detailed 
guidance was awaited from Government. Councils were 
expected to provide Ukrainian refugees accepted on both 
schemes with access to all services. Initially, it was 
expected that the refugees would be mainly, women, 
children and older men arriving in the UK (as men between 
18-60 years of age were expected to stay in Ukraine to 
support the war effort). 

 Any sponsors that came forward must be able to provide 
suitable accommodation for 6 months and people arriving 
under the schemes would be able to live and work in the 
UK for up to three years and access healthcare, benefits, 
employment support, education, and English language 
tuition. 

 The Government would provide £10.500 per person per 
local authority to help with costs. For One Worcestershire 
this money would be pooled into a central budget. 

 Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) checks were needed for 
prospective sponsors which may cause delays, however 
quickening up the process was currently being reviewed. 

 
During the opportunity for questions, the following main points 
were noted from Members of the Board: 

 The capacity of Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
was currently being identified by contacting known 
organisations to check what support could be provided and 
this would be combined with any new VCS organisations 
coming forward to offer support. 

 In response to a Member suggestion that the information 
on the Council’s website should be prominent, so that it 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

can be quickly found by search engines, the Chief 
Executive provided reassurance that the Council’s support 
offer for Ukraine would have dedicated pages, but the way 
in which it was signposted had not yet been decided. 

 The role of County Councillors in communicating with 
residents was viewed as critical and the Board 
recommended that regular updates were provided to all 
Councillors in a format for easy onward dissemination. The 
Leader explained that the Council had stepped up its 
Bronze and Silver command arrangements and regular 
updates would be provided to Councillors as a result. It 
was noted that Gold Command would be instigated when 
needed. 

 A Councillor reiterated the need for communication 
updates for all councillors as soon as possible. Residents 
were in regular contact with Councillors and were asking 
for advice as well as offering support. 

 A Councillor expressed concern about how the £10,500 
funding allocated as part of the Local Sponsorship Scheme 
(and added to a pooled budget) would be monitored to 
ensure that the money was spent on individuals. 

 The Chief Executive agreed to check how long the £350 
provided to sponsors for housing Ukrainian refugees would 
be available for.  

 It was difficult to predict how refugee children would settle 
into schools in Worcestershire without knowing the 
numbers of the children involved. 

 It was suggested that One Worcestershire should develop 
a Strategy based on its aims and objectives. 

 A Member suggested that if there was a shortage of 
sponsors available that proposed foster carers could be 
targeted to ask if they were prepared to be sponsors. 

 It was noted that libraries would act as information hubs to 
signpost refugees to Council services. 

 
A number of Councillors (who were not Members of the Board) 
were in attendance and were given the opportunity to ask 
questions.  The main points made were: 
 

 It would be important to have the use of translation 
services to provide information about the Council’s 
services and to respond to requests for help.  The Chief 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

Executive explained that that the Council used Language 
Line UK and was able to provide a translation service in 
various languages. 

 In response to a Member question about whether the 
Council could lobby Government so that Worcestershire 
could receive refugees more quickly, the Leader explained 
that One Worcestershire was working within the criteria of 
the Schemes in a positive and proactive way and would 
provide help and support when needed. The Chief 
Executive also added that clarity from Government was 
also awaited. 

 At the current time, it was unknown how many volunteers 
there were in Worcestershire. 

 In terms of the capacity of Here2Help to provide the help 
that would be required, the Chief Executive reassured the 
Board that it would be up to the challenge. 

 It was noted that the £10,500 per person was allocated to 
the Council and that the sponsors were paid the £350 per 
month. 

 It was acknowledged that One Worcestershire may need to 
provide support to sponsors but at the moment it was 
unclear as to what support was needed until the number of 
refugees arriving in Worcestershire was confirmed. 

 It was confirmed that the names of the 130 people 
identified as part of the Ukraine Family Scheme were not 
yet known to Worcestershire and therefore it was not clear 
how many people would be arriving as part of that 
Scheme. 

 A Member suggested that the Council should work with 
military organisations and charities which were likely to 
have experience of supporting relatives of those serving as 
soldiers.  The Vice Chairman of the Board agreed to raise 
this with the Armed Forces Covenant Group, and the 
Board suggested this should be taken up by those working 
on support for Ukrainians who come to Worcestershire. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and Chief Executive for 
attending the meeting. 
 
It was agreed that the comments from the discussion would be 
distilled and the Chairman would attend Cabinet on 24 March to 
present them. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

 
The comments to Cabinet would cover: 
 

 The request for communication/updates to be provided to 
Councillors to disseminate to their communities 

 Ensuring that the links to access support/guidance about 
the One Worcestershire approach to supporting the 
Ukraine situation was prominent on the Council’s website 

 Enlisting support from military organisations and charities 
which are likely to have experience of supporting relatives 
of those serving as soldiers 

 Consideration of the development of a One Worcestershire 
Strategy 

 The capacity for Here2Help with the right support when 
needed 

 Consideration of how to help the harder to reach groups 

 Ensuring that the pooled budget was monitored and was 
person centred. 

 
A further update would be requested for the Board’s next 
meeting in April. 
 
1239 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Scrutiny 

Task Group Report on Ambulance Hospital Handover 
Delays 

 
The Report was deferred to the next meeting. 
 
1240 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring Feedback 
 
Noted. 
 
1241 Webcasting of Public Scrutiny Meetings 
 
The Democratic, Governance and Scrutiny Manager reported 
that all Scrutiny meetings could be webcast with effect from 1 
May 2022. 
 
The Board unanimously agreed that all public Scrutiny Meetings 
would be webcast with effect from 1 May 2022 and that a press 
release to that effect would be requested. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

1242 Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet 
Forward Plan 

 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Kyle 
Daisley) 
 
At its February meeting, the Children’s Panel discussed the 
Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) Joint Area Special 
Educational Needs and/or Disabilities Revisit in Worcestershire 
and the Worcestershire Children First  Independent Fostering 
Service Ofsted Inspection.  There were a number of public 
speakers at the meeting as well as public and media attendance. 
The Panel had concerns about both areas discussed as detailed 
in the minutes of that meeting. 
 
Arising from the Ofsted/CQC discussion about the Special 
Education Needs, it was agreed by the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel that given the public concern 
around Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) including the 
backlog, timeliness and quality, the EHCP process would be a 
priority for further scrutiny.  Accordingly, a draft proposal was 
tabled for consideration, comment and approval by OSPB. 
 
Following a discussion, it was agreed that a Scrutiny Task Group 
would be set up to scrutinise the process for issuing an 
Educational, Health and Care Plan in Worcestershire (to include 
timeliness, quality assurance and lawfulness). The Task Group 
would be led by Cllr Daisley. 
 
The Board then discussed how the Task Group could be 
resourced given that Scrutiny support for Task Groups was at full 
capacity.  It was agreed that the alternative options available to 
Scrutiny to resource the EHCP Task Group would be considered 
and agreed between the Lead Members of the Developer-funded 
Highways Infrastructure & Section 278 Technical Approval and 
the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services. 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr 
Mike Rouse) 
 
At its March meeting, the Panel considered the Customer 
Experience which included an explanation about the range of 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

Page No | 8 
 

customers, the Council’s customer touch points, headlines from 
the Viewpoint Survey, corporate complaints, and the Customer 
Experience Programme.  The Panel would look at further detail 
at future meetings. 
 
The Panel Chairman advised at the next few meetings there 
would be more of a communities focus.   
 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMH’s) Task Group  
 
Cllr Daisley updated the Board on the Task Group’s progress. 
 
Work Programme 
 
Noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 
 


